Digital Files and Product Images
Specifications and guidelines for Medical Devices - sector
Healthcare
Version 2.2, Final, March 2025
Digital Files and product images - Sector Healthcare
Version 2.2, March 2025 © 2025 GS1 Netherlands Page 2 of 16
Document Summary
Document Item Current Value

Field names when uploading a URL
BMS ID Attribute Example
2999 Referenced File Type Code
(referencedFileTypeCode)
DECLARATION_OF_CONFORMITY
3000 Uniform Resource Identifier
(uniformResourceIdentifier)
_DigitalAssets_08022023.pdf
BMS ID Attribute Example
2999 Referenced File Type Code
(referencedFileTypeCode)
CERTIFICATION
3000 Uniform Resource Identifier
(uniformResourceIdentifier)
6022023.pdf
Digital Files and product images - Sector Healthcare
Version 2.2, March 2025 © 2025 GS1 Netherlands Page 9 of 16
Field names when uploading a PDF
BMS ID Attribute Example
2999 Referenced File Type Code
(referencedFileTypeCode)
CERTIFICATION
2995 File Name
(fileName)
[File name]_Certification_EN
1.2.3 Document
A document is a file (without specific conditions) that can be attached to a GTIN.
Because of the transition from directives (MDD/IVDD/AIMDD) to legislation (MDR/IVDR), CE certificates will
change. In the transition period, products can still be sold under the old directives despite the fact that the CE
certificate has expired. The ‘self-declaration’ document can be shared via a URL (link) or a PDF.
Field names when uploading a URL
Field names when uploading a PDF
BMS ID Attribute Example
2999 Referenced File Type Code
(referencedFileTypeCode)
Document
2995 File Name
(fileName)
[File name]_DOCUMENT_EN
1.2.4 IFU – instructions for use
An IFU, are the instructions for use. The instructions for use is the information provided by the manufacturer
to inform the user about the intended purpose and proper use of a device and the precautions to be taken.
[1]
The IFU of the product can be shared via a URL (link) or a PDF.
If the IFU does not contain cleaning, disinfection and sterilisation instructions, share the asset Cleaning,
disinfection and sterilisation instructions in addition to the IFU.
The product's instructions for use can be shared via a URL (link) or a PDF.
[1] REGULATION (EU) 2017/ 745 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL - of 5 April 2017 - concerning
medical devices, amending Directive 2001/ 83/ EC, Regulation (EC) No 178/ 2002 and Regulation (EC) No 1223/ 2009, and
repealing Council Directives 90/ 385/ EEC and 93/ 42/ EEC (europa.eu)
BMS ID Attribute Example
2999 Referenced File Type Code
(referencedFileTypeCode)
Document
3000 Uniform Resource Identifier
(uniformResourceIdentifier)
230609-final_mdr_manufacturer-declaration.docx
Digital Files and product images - Sector Healthcare
Version 2.2, March 2025 © 2025 GS1 Netherlands Page 10 of 16
Field names when uploading a URL
Field names when uploading a PDF
BMS ID Attribute Example
2999 Referenced File Type Code
(referencedFileTypeCode)
IFU
2995 File Name
(fileName)
[Naam bestand]_IFU_EN
1.2.5 IFU including cleaning disinfection sterilisation instructions
An IFU including cleaning, disinfection and sterilisation instructions, or Instructions For Use including cleaning,
disinfection and sterilisation instructions, is a manufacturer's document to inform the user about the intended
purpose and proper use of a device and the precautions to be taken.
The IFU including cleaning, disinfection and sterilisation instructions of the product can be shared via a URL
(link) or a PDF.
Share 2 separate assets: the IFU (see 1.2.3) and the Cleaning, disinfection and sterilization instructions
(1.2.5). If the IFU and cleaning, disinfection and sterilization instructions are 2 separate documents.
These instructions can be shared via a URL (link) or PDF.
Field names when uploading a URL
BMS ID Attribute Example
2999 Referenced File Type Code
(referencedFileTypeCode)
IFU_INCLUDING_CLEANING_DISINFECTION_STERILISATION_I
NSTRUCTIONS
3000 Uniform Resource Identifier
(uniformResourceIdentifier)
No example available
Field names when uploading a PDF
BMS ID Attribute Example
2999 Referenced File Type Code
(referencedFileTypeCode)
IFU
3000 Uniform Resource Identifier
(uniformResourceIdentifier)
BMS ID Attribute Example
2999 Referenced File Type
Code
(referencedFileTypeCode)
IFU_INCLUDING_CLEANING_DISINFECTION_STERILISATION_INST
RUCTIONS
2995 File Name
(fileName)
[Name
file]_IFU_INCLUDING_CLEANING_DISINFECTION_STERILISATION
_INSTRUCTIONS_EN
Digital Files and product images - Sector Healthcare
Version 2.2, March 2025 © 2025 GS1 Netherlands Page 11 of 16
1.2.6 Cleaning, disinfection and Sterilization instructions
The cleaning, disinfection and sterilisation instructions apply to the product. These may be in accordance with
EN-ISO 17664.
The cleaning, disinfection and sterilisation instructions of the product can be shared via a URL (link) or a PDF.
If the cleaning, disinfection and sterilisation instructions are not included in the Instructions For Use, also